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Empathy and cognitive emotion regulation in phenotypes of narcissism 
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Objective (s): The aim of this study was to compare empathy components and cognitive emotion regulation strategies in 

students with and without vulnerable and grandiose narcissistic traits. 

Methods: In this cross sectional study, a sample of 90 students was selected using the Pathological Narcissistic Inventory. The 

Baron-Cohen Empathy Quotient Scale and the Cognitive Emotion Regulation Questionnaire were used to collect data. The 

data were analyzed using MANOVA. 

Results: The results showed that both students with grandiose and vulnerable narcissistic traits were significantly different in 

using 'self-blame and catastrophizing' emotion regulation strategies, compared to non-narcissistic students. Non-narcissistic 

students significantly used 'positive appraisal' strategies more than vulnerable students. There was a significant difference in 

cognitive empathy and emotional reactivity, between grandiose and non-narcissistic students. Vulnerable and grandiose 

students were significantly different only in cognitive empathy.  

Conclusion: The findings provide support for the idea that grandiose and vulnerable narcissism are different expressions of the 

same pathology, and their expression depends on the individual defensive structure. 

 

Key Words: Narcissism, Grandiosity, Vulnerability, Empathy, Cognitive Emotion Regulation 

                                                           
 Corresponding author: Psychology Department, Faculty of Education and Psychology, Evin, Tehran.

Tel: 021-88740131 

E-mail: k.zalpour@gmail.com

 
 

Payesh 
Journal of the Iranian Institute for Health Sciences Research

 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

68
07

62
6.

13
94

.1
4.

2.
10

.5
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 p
ay

es
hj

ou
rn

al
.ir

 o
n 

20
26

-0
1-

30
 ]

 

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

                               9 / 9

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16807626.1394.14.2.10.5
http://payeshjournal.ir/article-1-251-en.html
http://www.tcpdf.org

